

United States District Court  
Southern District of Texas  
Brownsville Division

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,  
Plaintiffs,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, *ET AL.*,  
Defendants.

Case 1:14-cv-254

**Brief as Friends of the Court Supporting Plaintiffs of  
the Cato Institute and Law Professors**

THE OLSON FIRM, PLLC  
Leif A. Olson  
S.D. Tex. Bar No. 33695  
Texas Bar No. 24032801  
[leif@olsonappeals.com](mailto:leif@olsonappeals.com)  
PMB 188  
4830 Wilson Road, Suite 300  
Humble, Texas 77396  
(281) 849-8382

Of counsel:

Peter Margulies  
Admission *pro hac vice* pending  
R.I. Bar No. 6261  
[pmargulies@rwu.edu](mailto:pmargulies@rwu.edu)

Professor of Law  
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
10 Metacom Avenue  
Bristol, Rhode Island 02809  
(401) 254-4564

Ilya Shapiro  
Admission *pro hac vice* pending  
D.C. Bar No. 489100  
[ishapiro@cato.org](mailto:ishapiro@cato.org)

CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 218-4600

## Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | 3  |
| Interest .....  | 6  |
| Argument: The policy is unconstitutional, and its enforcement should be enjoined.....                           | 8  |
| I. DAPA clashes with the INA’s comprehensive framework. ....  | 8  |
| A. The INA deters unlawful entry by precluding minor citizen children from petitioning for parental visas. .... | 8  |
| B. The INA deters unlawful presence through persistent threat of enforcement.....                               | 9  |
| C. The INA deters unlawful presence by restricting access to lawful employment.....                             | 11 |
| II. DAPA is subject to judicial review.....   | 11 |
| III. Because DAPA clashes with the INA, DAPA is not entitled to judicial deference.....                         | 13 |
| IV. Previous exercises of discretion do not support DAPA’s broad provision of benefits.....                     | 14 |
| V. DAPA exists at the executive’s “lowest ebb.” .....   | 17 |
| Conclusion and Prayer.....  | 18 |

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. United States*  
 132 S. Ct. 2492 (U.S. 2012).....18

*Arpaio v. Obama*, No. 14-cv-01966  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2014 WL 7278815 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2014).....14

*Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena*  
 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 7, 8, 13

*Crowley Caribbean Transportation, Inc. v. Pena*  
 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 7, 11, 12

*Ellison v. Connor*  
 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*Faustino v. INS*  
 302 F. Supp. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 1969) ..... 9

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....7, 13, 14

*Heckler v. Chaney*  
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....11, 12

*Scialabba v. Cuellar do Osorio*  
 134 S. Ct. 2191 (U.S. 2014) .....10

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 7, 17

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....14

8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) ..... 15, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) ..... 7, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1227(d) ..... 10, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....10

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996  
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 ..... 11

Immigration Act of 1990  
 Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978..... 15

Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments of 1965  
 Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911..... 9

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986  
 Pub. L. No. 99- 603, 100 Stat. 3359..... 7, 11

McCarran-Walter Act, § 203(a)(2)  
 Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (June 27, 1952) ..... 9

**Other Authorities**

Blackman, Josh  
*Gridlock and Executive Power* (Forthcoming 2015)  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2466707> ..... 17

Blackman, Josh  
*The Constitutionality of DAPA Part II: Faithfully Executing the Law*,  
 19 TEX. REV. OF LAW & POL. \_\_\_\_ (Forthcoming 2015)  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2545558> ..... 18

Blackman, Josh  
*Can a District Court Issue a Nationwide Injunction?*, JOSH  
 BLACKMAN’S BLOG (Dec. 11, 2014)  
 available at <http://bit.ly/1s6Owf6> ..... 8

Blackman, Josh  
*The Constitutionality of DAPA Part I: Congressional Acquiescence to  
 Deferred Action*, 103 GEORGETOWN L.J. ONLINE \_\_\_\_ (Forthcoming 2015)  
<http://ssrn.com/abstract=2545544> ..... 8, 15

Bush, George H.W.  
 Statement on Signing the Immigration Act of 1990 (Nov. 29, 1990)  
 available at <http://bit.ly/1DnuoK1> ..... 15

House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Immigration,  
 Refugees, and International Law  
*Immigration Reform & Control Act of 1986 Oversight* (May 10 & 17, 1989)  
 available at <http://bit.ly/1zVcFTL> ..... 15, 16

Kessler, Glenn  
*Fact Checker: Obama’s claim that George H.W. Bush gave relief to “40*

*percent*” of undocumented immigrants, WASH. POST (Nov. 24, 2014)  
<http://wapo.st/1HPNBDM>.....16

Kim, Seung Min  
*House Sends Obama Message with Immigration Vote*, POLITICO (Dec. 4, 2014)  
<http://politi.co/1xGOnzU> .....17

McNary, Gene, INS Commissioner  
*Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure under 8 CFR 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens* (Feb. 2, 1990)  
 available at <http://bit.ly/1FpWTse> ..... 8, 15

Nash, Nathaniel C.  
*Immigration Bill Approved in House*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 4, 1990)  
 available at <http://nyti.ms/1xT0ubW> ..... 15

*This Week* (ABC television broadcast Nov. 23, 2014)  
 transcript available at <http://abcn.ws/1w1nPEg> .....16

Thompson, Karl R.  
 Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dept. of Justice  
*The Department of Homeland Security’s Authority to Prioritize Removal of Certain Aliens Unlawfully Present in the United States and to Defer Removal of Others* (Nov. 19, 2014)  
 available at <http://1.usa.gov/1AtB5ZD> ..... 12, 14, 15, 16

U.S. House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess.  
*Report on H.R. 2202* (March 4, 1996)  
 available at <http://1.usa.gov/1yCrcbv> .....11, 12

U.S. Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on Immigration & Naturalization, 89th Cong., 1st Sess.  
*Hearings on S. 500* (Feb. 10, 1965)..... 9

Wildes, Leon  
*The Deferred Action Program of the Bureau of Citizenship and Immigration Services: A Possible Remedy for Impossible Immigration Cases*  
 41 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 819 (2004).....14

Wolfgang, Ben  
*Next president won’t dare reverse my executive action*, WASH. TIMES (Dec. 9, 2014)  
 available at <http://bit.ly/1wW3qAw> ..... 13
